

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

STEVEN DOBBS and NAOMI DOBBS)
)
Plaintiffs-Appellants-Cross-Appellees,)
)
vs.) Case Nos. 07-1398 & 07-1402
)
ANTHEM BLUE CROSS AND BLUE)
SHIELD,)
)
Defendant-Appellee-Cross-Appellant.)

**BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE AND
OPENING BRIEF OF THE CROSS-APPELLANT**

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Colorado
Civil Action No. 04-B-2283
Honorable Lewis T. Babcock. Judge

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT REQUESTED

KENNEDY CHILDS & FOGG, P.C.

John R. Mann
Dean A. McConnell
1050 17th Street, Suite 2500
Denver, Colorado 80265
(303) 825-2700

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee-Cross-
Appellant Anthem Blue Cross and Blue Shield

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS. ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

LIST OF PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS. xi

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT. 1

QUESTIONS PRESENTED. 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE. 2

 I. Nature of the case. 2

 II. Course of proceedings and disposition below. 2

 III. Statement of facts relevant to issues on appeal. 9

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 10

ARGUMENT..... 11

 I. Plaintiffs’ state law claims are preempted by ERISA because the 2006 amendments are not retroactive. 11

 A. Standard of review. 11

 B. Whether the Anthem plan is a “governmental plan” exempt from ERISA depends on whether the 2006 amendments to 29 U.S.C. § 1002(32) apply in this case. 11

B.	Scope of 2006 amendments to § 1002(32).....	13
C.	Congress expressly intended the 2006 amendments to § 1002(32) to have prospective application only.	14
D.	Because the 2006 amendments to § 1002(32) were a change in law and not a mere clarification, the amended definition of “governmental plan” cannot be retroactively applied.	24
E.	The district court’s original conclusion that the Anthem plan is not a “governmental plan” and is subject to ERISA is unaffected by the 2006 amendments.	35
II.	Because the Anthem plan is not a “governmental plan” and therefore not exempt from ERISA, the district court correctly held that Plaintiffs’ state law claims are preempted.	40
III.	Because Plaintiffs’ Fourth Claim for Relief is premised on conduct that occurred after the plan had been established, <i>Woodworker’s Supply’s</i> exception for pre-plan fraud does not apply.....	53
IV.	The district court erred in determining that Plaintiffs’ employee benefit plan meets the amended definition of “governmental plan” under § 1002(32) based solely on statements in Plaintiffs’ motions.	56
	CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED.....	60
	STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	60
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH F.R.A.P. 32(a)(7)(C).	61
	CERTIFICATION OF DIGITAL SUBMISSIONS.	62
	ADDENDUM (Order of August 23, 2007) (Doc.67)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Automobile Club of Mich. v. Comm’r</i> , 353 U.S. 180 (1957).	15
<i>Beach v. Mutual of Omaha Ins. Co.</i> , 229 F.Supp.2d 1230 (D.Kan.2002)..	56
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).	14
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).	17, 25, 34
<i>Colville Confederated Tribes v. Someday</i> , 96 F.Supp.2d 1120 (E.D.Wash.2000)..	49, 50
<i>Dahn v. U.S.</i> , 127 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir.1997).	56
<i>Dobbs v. Anthem Blue Cross & Blue Shield</i> , 475 F.3d 1176 (10th Cir.2007).	2, 5, 6, 9, 11, 24, 25, 32, 37, 38, 43, 57, 58
<i>EEOC v. Cherokee Nation</i> , 871 F.2d 937 (10th Cir.1989)	51, 52
<i>Federal Land Bank of Wichita v. Board of County Comm’rs</i> , 582 F.Supp. 1507 (D.Colo.1984).	53
<i>Federal Power Comm’n v. Tuscadora Indian Nation</i> , 362 U.S. 99 (1960).	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Fernandez v. INS</i> , 113 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir.1997).	20-22
<i>Fernandez-Vargas v. Gonzales</i> , 548 U.S. 30, 126 S.Ct. 2422 (2006).	15, 16, 19
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990).	44
<i>Fowler v. Unified Sch. Dist. No. 259</i> , 128 F.3d 1431 (10th Cir.1997).	30, 31
<i>Garley v. Sandia Corp.</i> , 236 F.3d 1200 (10th Cir.2001).	11
<i>Glenn v. First Natl. Bank</i> , 868 F.2d 368 (10th Cir.1989).	56
<i>Graham & Foster v. Goodcell</i> , 282 U.S. 409 (1931).	15
<i>Grigsby v. Barnhart</i> , 294 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir.2002).	36
<i>Guidry v. Sheet Metal Workers Intl. Ass'n, Local No. 9</i> , 10 F.3d 700 (10th Cir.1993).	39, 40
<i>Halprin v. Equitable Life Assur. Soc'y</i> , 267 F.Supp.2d 1030 (D.Colo.2003).	41
<i>Hicks v. Gates Rubber Co.</i> , 928 F.2d 966 (10th Cir.1991).	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Hughes Aircraft Co. v. U.S.,
520 U.S. 939 (1997). 14

In re Midpoint Dev., LLC,
466 F.3d 1201 (10th Cir.2006). 31

Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Corp. v. Bonjorno,
494 U.S. 827 (1990). 14

Kaus v. Standard Life Ins. Co.,
176 F.Supp.2d 1193 (D.Kan.2001). 56

Kidneigh v. Unum Life Ins. Co.,
345 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir.2003). 41, 44

Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.,
511 U.S. 244 (1994). 14-17, 23, 30

Lindh v. Murphy,
521 U.S. 320 (1997). 14, 15

Lockheed Corp. v. Spink,
517 U.S. 882 (1996). 17

Lumber Industry Pension Fund v. Warm Springs Forest Prods.,
939 F.2d 683 (9th Cir.1991). 4, 32, 43, 48, 50

Nero v. Cherokee Nation,
892 F.2d 1457 (10th Cir.1989). 44

NLRB v. Pueblo of San Juan,
276 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir.2002). 32, 42, 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

O’Gilvie v. U.S.,
66 F.3d 1550 (10th Cir.1995), *aff’d*, 519 U.S. 79 (1996)..... 30

Peckham v. Gem State Mut. of Utah,
964 F.2d 1043 (10th Cir.1992)..... 41

Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux,
481 U.S. 41 (1987). 40, 41

Pringle v. U.S.,
208 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir.2000)..... 59

Procter & Gamble Co. v. Haugen,
317 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir.2003)..... 36, 37, 39

Radil v. Sanborn Western Camps, Inc.,
384 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir.2004)..... 59

Ramirez v. Potawatomi Bingo Casino,
2006 WL 3327124, 40 Empl. Benefits Cas. (BNA) 1929 (E.D.Wis.2006)
..... 47

Reich v. Great Lakes Indian Fish & Wildlife Comm’n,
4 F.3d 490 (7th Cir.1993)..... 50, 51

Rivers v. Roadway Express, Inc.,
511 U.S. 298 (1994). 15, 17, 25

San Manuel Indian Bingo & Casino v. NLRB,
475 F.3d 1306 (D.C.Cir.2007). 52

Settles v. Golden Rule Ins. Co.,
927 F.2d 505 (10th Cir.1991)..... 41, 56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Shivwits Band of Paiute Indians v. Utah,
428 F.3d 966 (10th Cir.2005). 44

Smart v. State Farm Ins. Co.,
868 F.2d 929 (7th Cir.1989). 4, 32, 43-48, 51

Straub v. Western Union Telegraph Co.,
851 F.2d 1262 (10th Cir.1988). 41

Suiter v. Mitchell Motor Coach Sales,
151 F.3d 1275 (10th Cir.1998). 31

U. S. v. Zachs,
375 U.S. 59 (1963). 15

U.S. v. Hicks,
146 F.3d 1198 (10th Cir.1998). 36

Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservations,
447 U.S. 134 (1980). 52

Woodworker’s Supply, Inc. v. Principal Mut. Life Ins. Co.,
170 F.3d 985 (10th Cir.1999). 4, 55, 56

Yokley v. Belaski,
982 F.2d 423 (10th Cir.1992). 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT RULES

10TH CIR.R. 34.1.	60
FED.R.APP.P. 28(a)(7)	9
FED.R.APP.P. 28(e).	9
FED.R.APP.P. 34.	60
FED.R.CIV.P. 12(b)(1).	59
FED.R.CIV.P. 12(b)(6).	11, 53

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 414(d)..	33
28 U.S.C. § 1291.	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.	1, 59
29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	3
29 U.S.C. § 1002(1).	4, 9
29 U.S.C. § 1002(32).. 1, 4-14, 16-25, 28-30, 34, 35, 37-40, 42, 48, 49, 51-53, 56, 58-60	
29 U.S.C. § 1003(b)(1).	12, 48
29 U.S.C. § 1144.	1, 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

29 U.S.C. § 1144(a)..... 12, 40
COLO. REV. STAT. § 6-1-101 *et seq.*..... 3

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

150 CONG. REC. S9526 (2004). 25
151 CONG.REC. S12960 (2005)..... 27
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974,
Pub.L. No. 93-406, 88 Stat. 829 (1974). 12, 32, 42
H.R.2830, 109th Cong. (2005). 26
H.R.4, 109th Cong. (2006). 26
Pension Protection Act of 2006,
Pub.L. No. 109-280, 120 Stat. 780 (2006). 13, 16, 20, 26
S.1783, 109th Cong. (2005). 26, 27, 29
S.2831, 108th Cong. (2004). 25, 26, 28, 29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

I.R.S. Notice 2006-89, 2006-43 I.R.B. (2006). 33, 34
W. Canby, AMERICAN INDIAN LAW 193-94 (1981). 46

LIST OF PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS

Dobbs v. Anthem Blue Cross & Blue Shield, 475 F.3d 1176 (10th Cir.2007)
